reserved grant but have not met the unlocking conditions for the third unlocking period.

- 2 -

Upon completion of the Repurchase and Cancellation, the Company will have 3,973,988 Restricted
Shares remaining.

ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE REPURCHASE AND CANCELLATION

The Company has opened a special securities account for the repurchase with the China Securities
Depository and Clearing Corporation Limited, Shanghai Branch (“CSDC Shanghai Branch”), and
has made an application at the CSDC Shanghai Branch to proceed the repurchase and cancellation
procedures of the 54,786,990 Restricted Shares which are granted but not yet unlocked and held by
the abovementioned 678 Participants. The Repurchase and Cancellation is expected to be completed
on 24 November 2025.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON THE
REPURCHASE AND CANCELLATION

Upon the completion of the Repurchase and Cancellation, the total number of Shares of the Company
will be reduced from 24,741,008,919 Shares to 24,686,221,929 Shares. The changes in the
shareholding structure of the Company are as follows:

Class of Shares

Before current change
Current change

(+/-)

After current change
Number of

Shares Proportion
Number of

Shares Proportion

Shares with selling restrictions 58,760,978 0.24% -54,786,990 3,973,988 0.02%
Shares without selling
restrictions 24,682,247,941 99.76% 0 24,682,247,941 99.98%

Total number of Shares 24,741,008,919 100% -54,786,990 24,686,221,929 100%

The completion of the Repurchase and Cancellation will not result in any change in the controlling
shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) or actual controller of the Company. The shareholding
distribution of the Company will remain eligible for listing. Meanwhile, the 2021 Restricted Incentive
Scheme will continue to be implemented in accordance with the regulatory requirements.

STATEMENTS AND UNDERTAKINGS

The Board of the Company is of the view that the decision-making process and information
disclosure relating to the Repurchase and Cancellation complied with the laws and regulations of the